

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 23, 2011, 7:54 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court Case No. 86109-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES BIRD,

Respondent,

v.

BEST PLUMBING GROUP, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner.

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 JAN -4 P 3:35  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

BRIEF OF FEDERATION OF DEFENSE AND CORPORATE  
COUNSEL, AMICUS CURIAE

Attorneys for Federation of Defense and Corporate Counsel

Diane L. Polscer, Washington SB# 14627  
GORDON & POLSCER, L.L.C.  
9755 S.W. Barnes Road, Suite 650  
Portland, OR 97225  
Tel: (503) 242-2922  
Fax: (503) 242-1264

THE FEDERATION OF DEFENSE AND CORPORATE COUNSEL  
Michael I. Neil, President  
1010 Second Avenue, Suite 2500  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Tel: (619) 238-1712  
Fax: (619) 238-1562

80664

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ISSUES PRESENTED BY AMICUS .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. An Insurer’s Right to a Jury Trial Is Violated by the Trial Court’s Refusal to Allow a Jury to Consider Damages .....5

A. Washington Law, As Applied by the Court of Appeals .....5

B. Insurers Have a Right to a Jury in Bad Faith Cases.....7

C. Insurers’ Right to a Jury Extends to Assigned Bad Faith Cases and the Determination of Damages .....9

D. The Existence of a Covenant Judgment Should Not Eviscerate the Jury Trial Right .....12

II. An Insurer’s Due Process Rights Are Violated by the Trial Court’s Denial of a Jury Trial Demand and Its Imposition of an Irrebuttable Presumption of Harm .....14

A. The Process Afforded Farmers, As Applied by the Court of Appeals .....14

B. The Preclusive Effect of the Process Can be Disastrous .....15

C. The Process Arbitrarily Replaces the Jury.....16

CONCLUSION .....18  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Besel v. Viking Insurance Co. of Wisconsin*,  
146 W.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)..... 6-7, 14-15

*Bird v. Best Plumbing Group, LLC*, 161 Wn.  
App. 510, 260 P.3d 209 (2011).....2, 4-5, 7, 9, 12

*Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.*, 94 Wn.2d 359,  
617 P.2d 704 (1980) .....7

*Durand v. Heney*, 33 Wn. 38, 73 P. 775 (1903) .....8-9

*Endicott v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.*, 167 Wn.2d  
873, 224 P.3d 761 (2010) ..... 8

*Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital*, 98 Wn.2d  
708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983) ..... 15

*Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Butler*, 118  
Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....5-6, 8

*Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.*, 115  
Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....12-13

*Sofie v. Fireboard Corp.*, 112 Wn.2d 636, 771  
P.2d 711 (1989) ..... 8

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Onvia,  
Inc.*, 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008)..... 8

*Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co. v. T & G  
Construction, Inc.*, 165 Wn.2d 255, 199  
P.3d 367 (2008) .....14-15

*Unigard Insurance Co. v. Mutual of Enumclaw  
Insurance Co.*, 160 Wn. App. 912, 250  
P.3d 121 (2011) .....9-11, 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

WA. CONST. art. 1, § 21 .....7

Statutes

RCW 4.22.060 .....6
